
Agenda\External Partnerships Select Committee\11 June 2019

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Eddie Scott

Direct Tel: 01276 707335

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Monday, 3 June 2019

To: The Members of the External Partnerships Select Committee
(Councillors: Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Chairman), Sarah Croke (Vice Chairman), 
Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Tim FitzGerald, Shaun Garrett, David Lewis, 
Alan McClafferty, Emma McGrath, Sashi Mylvaganam, Darryl Ratiram, Morgan Rise 
and Pat Tedder)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Graham Alleway, Rodney Bates, Colin Dougan, 
Sharon Galliford, Edward Hawkins, Ben Leach, David Mansfield and Graham Tapper

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the External Partnerships Select Committee will be held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Tuesday, 11 June 
2019 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Chairman's Announcements and Welcome to Guests  

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 
.

3 - 8

4 Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack



Agenda\External Partnerships Select Committee\11 June 2019

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting. Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Officer prior to the meeting.

5 Boom! Credit Union  9 - 10

6 Surrey Heath Lottery  11 - 20

7 Review of Revenue Grants  21 - 48

8 Committee Work Programme  49 - 52



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the External 
Partnerships Select Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 12 February 2019 

 
 + Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Chairman) 
 -  Max Nelson (Vice Chairman)  
 

 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Bill Chapman 
Cllr Ian Cullen 
Cllr Ruth Hutchinson 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr Oliver Lewis 
Cllr Jonathan Lytle 

+ 
- 
- 
 
- 
+ 
- 

Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Chris Pitt 
Cllr Nic Price 
Cllr Wynne Price 
Cllr Joanne Potter 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Ian Sams 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Valerie White (in place of Cllr Ian Sams) 
 
Councillors in attendance: Cllr Rodney Bates and Cllr Pat Tedder 
 
In attendance: Jayne Boitoult, Community Development Officer 
 Shaffrina Barker, Youth and Communtiy Work manager for Surrey 

Heath, Eikon 
 Nikki Hamilton, Lead Youth Worker and Fundraising Officer, Eikon  
 Rob Mills, Director of Customer Experience (South), Accent 
 Kate Sawby, Chief Executive Officer, Citizens Advice Surrey Heath 

 

 
11/EP  Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

12/EP  Accent Housing  
  
Rob Mills, Director of Customer Experience (South), gave a presentation updating 
Members in respect of Accent Housing provision in Surrey Heath.   
 
Accent had provided homes and services since 1966 and had a national portfolio 
of 20,000 properties. Accent provided homes as well as tailored services to help 
throughout residents’ journeys.  
 
During the 2018/2019 financial year, Accen
[...]
l as acting as a 
caseworker for tenancies and keeping an overview of the management of 
standards, safety and anti-social behaviour issues.  
 
Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were 
noted: 

 Tenant affordable housing units could sometimes be typified by 
limited floor space, overdevelopment of sites and a lack of amenity 
space. Whilst this could be attributed to some Accent schemes such 
as Bagshot Green, all Accent’s housing units met the nationally 
described space standards. In addition as development sites in 
Surrey Heath were expensive to acquire, there was a balance to be 
struck between sizeable units and the economic viability of schemes.  

 There had been problems in respect of the reporting of maintenance 
issues in Accent properties and the associated repair process. Whilst 
it was maintained that a large proportion of the problems stemmed 
from Accent South’s previous maintenance contractor- the MD 
group-, it was recognised that call-answer times of an average of 2.5 
minutes by the group’s maintenance call centre in Shipley were 
unacceptable. Members were recommended to encourage 
constituents to report maintenance problems via Accent’s online 
residents’ portal in order to allow efficient reporting and the ability to 
easily track the stages of the repair. Despite this there was praise 
that the call centre was open 7 days a week for the reporting of 
maintenance issues. 

 There was recognition that greater communication sometimes 
needed to be conducted with incoming accent tenants in respect to 

Page 4



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019 

the condition of the relevant property. During a tenant turnaround 
carpets had been variably ripped out; sometimes leaving new 
tenants with bare floors and the need seek funding for carpets from 
charitable bodies.  

 There was sometimes a need to make a judgement on the economic 
cost to benefit ratio, when considering renovations.
[...]

work of Citizens Advice Surrey Heath.  
 
Citizen’s Advice Surrey Heath aimed to tailor their services to the challenges 
facing Surrey Heath residents; whilst meeting the needs and signposting 4,000 
clients, about more than 13,000 issues, last year alone. In addition the 
organisation had seen significant increases in email and webchat correspondence 
in the last year. 
 

Page 5



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019 

Whilst Citizen’s advice continued to help people with issues around welfare 
benefit, consumer rights, housing, employment and relationships, the average 
issues per client had increased notably. During the 2017-2018 financial year 
clients now had an average of 3.3 issues in contrast to 2.7 average issues per 
client, which needed CAB help, during the 2016-2017 financial year.  
Citizens Advice’s Services promoted early intervention and social prescribing, 
which reduced the need the allocation of resources further down the line. Financial 
modelling showed that every £1 invested into Citizen Advice Services in 
2017/2018 resulted in £6.35 in savings to government and public resources.  
 
Citizens Advice Surrey Heath currently had 58 active volunteers. Working with the 
CAB had enabled volunteers to live healthy and fulfilling lives. It had been found 
older volunteers had felt less isolated as a result of volunteering and a number of 
law students had found volunteering to be a good application of their learnt skills.  
 
Arising from the Members’ comments and questions the following points were 
noted:  
 

 Citizens Advice had given invaluable support to a number of residents in 
Chobham. Whilst advice surgeries no longer took place in Chobham on a 
weekly basis, Chobham and nearby residents could continue to access 
CAB outreach sessions at Chobham Village Hall once a month, and at 
Chobham, Bisley and West End’s Children’s Centre. 

 The organisation aimed to tackle domestic abuse by implementing an ‘ASK 
scheme’, which gave victims a safe space to disclose hidden, violence, 
following routine questions during reports of debt and housing issues. In 
addition the bureaux worked in collaboration with the National Centre for 
Domestic Abuse.   

 The £80,000 Surrey Heath revenue grant, which Citizen’s Advice Surrey 
was in receipt of, went to the infrastructure to enable CAB services 
including the costs of utilities and supervisors’ salaries. Additional sources 
of funding allowed for case-specific training for volunteers such as on 
welfare benefit reform.  

 Fiscal modelling had proven the economic benefit of the Citizens Advice 
Bureau’s work on the public sector. It was underlined that Council Tax 
arrears was the most reported CAB debt problem and a reduction in CAB 
services would have a direct knock-on effect of greater numbers visiting 
GPs’ surgeries.  

 
The Committee thanked Kate Sawby for her informative presentation and for the 
ongoing, invaluable work of Citizens Advice Surrey.  
 

14/EP Eikon 
 
Shaffrina Barker, Youth and Communtiy Work manager for Surrey Heath, and 
Nikki Hamilton, Lead Youth Worker and Fundraising Officer, gave a 
presentation in respect of the work of Eikon.  
 
Eikon provided a range of services around school programmes, employability 
and work skills, building resilience and mental health wellbeing. Eikon aimed to 
continue to garner the ethos of its founder, Chris Hickford, who promoted 

Page 6



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019 

proactive, rather than reactive work, with young people. Following Eikon’s 
merger with the Windle Valley Youth project, Reflex Woking and the Lifetrain 
Trust, Eikon has allowed coordinated youth work to take place all across Surrey.  
 
Eikon had successfully delivered the following services via schools to young 
people throughout Surrey Heath: 
 

 Fostered strong and established relationships and worked in all three 
Surrey Heath secondary schools.  

 Sexual health sess
[...]
mmunity workers across Surrey. Eikon had the 
opportunity to extend and consolidate its niche; focussing on the fact that 
SCC youth work did not have a presence in schools.  

 Outside schools, Eikon advertised their Youth Clubs and services via 
partnership working, such as with Accent and the Citizens Advice 
Bureau, social media and door to door leafletting.  

Page 7



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\12 February 2019 

 Unfortunately, whilst young people from the traveller community had 
previously attended Chobham Youth Club, it had been difficult to 
integrate the young people from the traveller and non-traveller 
communities. Any Eikon-facilitated Youth club aiming to engage the 
traveller community in the future would be run as a separate project.  

 Eikon aimed for an equality of outcome for youth work throughout Surrey 
Heath and acknowledged specific groups and local communities would 
require extra resources to achieve this. Furthermore individual projects to 
engage with different groups of young people in the community lent itself 
to separate funding bids and allocations.  

 
 
 

15/EP  Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee received a report and verbal update setting out its proposed work 
programme for the rest of the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
The Committee requested that it receives a presentation from Heathrow Noise 
Forum and representatives from the Heathrow Community Engagement Board 
(HCEB). It was noted that a presentation would be most appropriate following the 
published results of the Heathrow Expansion on expansion and airspace.   
 
 
 RESOLVED that  

I. Heathrow Noise Forum be invited to give an information 
presentation to the Committee for the 12 November 2019 
Meeting, 

II. And the Council’s outside body representative or relevant 
portfolio holder give an update on the work of the Heathrow 
Community Engagement Board.  

 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 8



Presentation –- Boom! Credit Union  
 

 Portfolio 
 

Transformation 

 Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose 
 
To receive a presentation from Catherine Illingworth, Boom! Credit Union. 

 
Background  

1. Credit unions are committed to being responsible lenders, making ethical choices, 
and by promoting saving and good money management by giving people access to 
credit at fair and reasonable rates of interest, and using member’s savings to benefit 
all members and the community.  

2. Boom! is a credit union which has offices that are based in Crawley, West Sussex its 
membership is available for those who live and work in Surrey, West Sussex and 
Kingston.  The organisation is independent not-for-profit; it is owned and controlled 
by its members.  To use the credit union’s services you must be a member.  

3. Credit unions have been around for decades and today there are more than 40,000 
credit unions in 79 countries. There are 118 million other people around the world 
who believe in and benefit from the ethical and community banking approach that 
credit unions share.  

4. Credit unions are regulated by the same authority as high street banks. Savings with 
the credit union are protected by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme, and 
they are regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation 
Authority.  
 

5. How Boom! Works 
 

6. There are a range of services available which fall in two main categories, firstly, 
saving, in becoming a partner which is available either Corporately for staff who can 
as a Save As You Earn scheme  which builds the saving habit, and the members can 
access special loan rates and a host of discounts and special offers).  Secondly, this 
enables the funds to offer low cost loans to its members.  
 

7. The day-to-day operations are in the hands of a team of staff and volunteers led by a 

team of up to 5 directors.  Boom! is a co-operative with all members having an equal 

vote in the decisions of the organisation. Any profits that are made are paid
[...]
 as if the supporter does not 
select a specific local good cause the whole 60% of each will be received, otherwise, it will 
receive 10% of each ticket sale, with the remaining 50% going to the nominated local good 
cause.   
 
The Council hosted a local good cause launch on the 21st May, 2019 where some 40 
organisations attended to find out how they could benefit from this scheme, and so far the 
vast majority have signed up to support this initiative.   
 
The website will go live on 11th June with tickets being available for sale, and the first draw 
on Saturday 13th July, 2019 www.surreyheathlottery.co.uk  
 
The top prize is £25,000 second prize £2,000 then £250, £25 and 3 free tickets.  The odds of 
winning a prize are 1 in 50.  
 
3.  Funding Distribution  
 
The proceeds from the lottery ticket sales can be paid the each of the local good causes 
monthly if selected.   
 
The Council are required to select a nominated fund ourselves, as if selected by players this 
will receive the whole 60% of each ticket sale, otherwise, it will receive 10% of each ticket 
sale, with the remaining 50% going to the nominated local good cause.   
 
The funds will be accumulated over the year with the first awards from this newly formed 
‘Surrey Heath Annual Lottery Award’ will be made in July 2020 and applications invited from 
all local not for profit organisations which will be subject to a criteria, to be based along 
existing templates used by the Council.   

  
This scheme will be operated and managed alongside the existing Council grant schemes 
and will be administered by the Council’s Community Development Officer. 
 
4.  Summary  

 
The members of the External Select Partnership Committee are asked to note this initiative 
and to help promote to organisations and contacts.  

 
 

 
Background Papers: Lottery Executive Agenda Item- 18th October 2018 

 
Author: Jayne Boitoult  01276 707464 
 e-mail: jayne.boitoult@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 
Service Head: Louise Livi
[...]
hed will be limited.  The control will be retained 
through an eligibility criterion which is set out in annex B and mirrors 
the terms for other council lotteries. 

 
2.7 As the lottery licence holder, the Council will need to apply for a licence 

from the Gambling Commission and the nominated lead - Louise 
Livingston, Executive Head of Transformation - will oversee this 
process. Payments will be made each month to the good causes from 
the proceeds of the lottery ticket sales by the ELM.  

 
2.8 The Council is required to select a nominated fund itself, as if selected 

by players this will receive the whole 60% of each ticket sale, 
otherwise, it will receive 10% of each ticket sale, with the remaining 
50% going to the nominated local good cause.   

 
2.9 On balance, it is suggested that the funds be accumulated over the 

year with the first awards to be made in spring 2020 and applications 
invited to the new scheme nearer that time when the proceeds are 
known. The scheme is to be named the ‘Surrey Heath Annual 
Community Lottery Award Scheme’: it is intended to award all 
accumulated funds each year.   
 

Page 14



Background Paper – Executive Agenda Report (18 October 2018 Meeting) 

  

 This scheme will be operated and managed alongside the existing 
Council Revenue and Community Fund Grant Scheme and will be 
administered by the Council’s Community Development Officer. 

 
2.10 Some officer time will be required in setting up and administering the 

lottery (e.g. registering and determining eligible good causes and 
authorising payments, completing licence application to the Gambling 
Commission and marketing the lottery), together with the development 
of a communications plan, to launch both to the local not for profit 
organisations and community to buy the tickets.   
 

2.11 The duties will be managed from within existing staff resources. 
 

3. Costs  
 
3.1 It is estimated that the start-up costs for a new Surrey Heath lottery 

would be £
[...]
funded by the revenue grant scheme can 
generally be broken down into two types:  
 
A) Those who independently provide services that meet local priorities, needs and gaps  
 (e.g. Camberley Job Club)  
 
B) Those who undertake work on the Council’s behalf where there are greater benefits 

achieved through economy of scale in comparison to the Council working alone 
(e.g. Basingstoke Canal Authority, Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership). 
 

Organisations in the latter bracket have expressed frustration that they are required to apply 
for grants on an annual basis, as they consider the work they perform to be part of long 
standing partnership agreements.   
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7 



3. The Considerations for Change 
 
The Executive meeting on the 22nd January, whilst awarding the revenue grant awards for 
the year 2019/20, asked that the External Partnerships Select Committee review the existing 
Revenue Grant Scheme.  Any recommendations for change will be considered by the 
Council Executive on the 17th September 2019.   
 
This timescale will ensure that the Council complies with the existing compact arrangements 
and enable implementation from the 1st April 2020. 
 
The current grant application process has not been reviewed for a number of years and does 
not recognise the difference between the two types of organisations funded listed in section 
3 above.  
 
Options to Consider  
 

A) No change, retain the existing application process 
 

B) Totally open scheme, using the Council Annual Plan as a basis for organisations 
to deliver and enable the Council to be responsive to changing local needs and 
priorities. However this will not give any security of funding to organisations which 
could affect their delivery (always having one eye on new funding opportunities 
rather than focussing on delivering as efficiently as possible) as it gives no 
funding security to organisations like Citizens Advice. 

 

C) Ring fence funding for certain organisations that perform functions on the 
Councils behalf, such as Citizens Advice Surrey Heath, Blackwater Valley 
Countryside Partnership and Basingstoke Canal Authority, and consider 
extending this for a two year period. Open the remaining funding to organisations 
that can deliver services that can meet our changing local priorities such as: 
homelessness, social prescribing for older people etc. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: 1. Terms of reference,  
2. Executive Agenda item for Grant Awards 2019/20  
3. Executive Minute for Grant Awards 2019/20  

 
 
Author: 

 
Jayne 
Boitoult/Ben 
Sword   

 
01276 707464/272 

 e-mail: jayne.boitoult@surreyheath.gov.uk 
ben.sword@surreyheath.gov.uk  
 

Service Head: Daniel Harrison  
Louise Livingston 

Executive Head of Business  
Executive Head of Transformation 
 

 
 
 

Page 22

mailto:jayne.boitoult@surreyheath.gov.uk
mailto:ben.sword@surreyheath.gov.uk


 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Background Paper 
 

 
 

1. Terms of reference: 
 
To consider a new policy to include different categories  
 
• A: Grant funding/or new community organisations /seeking seed funding 
• B: Delivering Services on behalf of the Council  
 
Look at offering a longer-term option than 1 year for organisations that deliver services on 
behalf of the Council. 
 
Introduce a clear points based system, which looks at fulfilling the local needs and priorities 
outlined in the Councils Annual Plan, with all grant funded groups being: 
 
• Fully compliant i.e. safeguarding, public liability, has all statutory policies, 
• Organisational stability 
• Fundraising policies and successes 
• Marketing and publicity 
• Benefits to the community  
• Partnership Working 
• Future planning (how sustainable are they as an organisation) 
• How do they value the services that the organisation provides.  
• Look at options around how any matched funding can be used to enable the 
 organisation to deliver service, consider introduc
[...]
e implications both in terms of prior to/during the meeting and 
any resultant work will have to be assessed when individual meetings are 
planned and the Committee decisions are known. 
 

Recommendation 
 
9. The Committee is asked to consider a work programme for the remainder of 

the 2019/20 municipal year.  
 
 
 

Background Papers: None 

Author: Jayne Boitoult  01276 707464/414 
 

 e-mail: jayne.boitoult@surreyheath.gov.uk 

Head of Service: Louise Livingston – Executive Head Transformation  

 
 

Page 50



 

   

ANNEX A 
 

External Partnerships Select Committee 
Possible Areas of Interest 

 
 
 
Standing Responsibilities/Recurring Items 
 

 Surrey Heath Health and Wellbeing Board 

 Surrey Police and Crime Panel/Crime and Disorder 
 
Other Possible Future Items 
 
Revenue Grant Awards  
 
 
Citizens Advice Surrey Heath  
Voluntary Support Surrey Heath  
Tringhams 
Surrey Heath Age Concern 
Camberley Central Job Club  
Basingstoke Canal Authority  
Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership 
Surrey Heath Sports Council  
Surrey Heath Arts Council  
 
Community Fund Grant Awards 
 
Camberley Cricket Club 
Frimley Green Village Hall 
Parity for Disability  
Camberley Judo Club 
Bisley Village Hall 
Chobham Burymead Football Club 
Frimley Cricket Club 
Valley End Institute  

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Boom! Credit Union
	6 Surrey Heath Lottery
	Surrey Heath Lottery Executive Agenda Report (Meeting: 16 October 2018)

	7 Review of Revenue Grants
	Terms of Reference - Background Paper
	Revenue Grants 2019-20 - Executive Agenda Item (22 January 2019)

	8 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a Meeting of the External
Partnerships Select Committee held at
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15
3HD on 11 June 2019
+ Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Chairman)
+ Cllr Sarah Jane Croke (Vice Chairman)
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Peter Barnett
Cllr Cliff Betton
Cllr Tim FitzGerald
Cllr Shaun Garrett
Cllr David Lewis
Cllr Alan McClafferty

+
+
+
+
-

Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath
Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam
Cllr Darryl Ratiram
Cllr Morgan Rise
Cllr Pat Tedder

+ Present
- Apologies for absence presented
Substitutes:

Cllr Sharon Galliford (In place of Cllr Peter Barnett)

In Attendance: Cllr Paul Deach and Cllr Valerie White
1/EP

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019 were confirmed and signed
by the Chairman.

2/EP

Boom! Credit Union
The committee received a presentation from Catherine Illingworth in respect of the
work of Boom! Credit Union.
Boom Credit Union was a not for profit organisation which was owned and
controlled by its Members. The organisation was inclusive and anyone who used
the Credit Union’s services automatically became a member.
The organisation was built on values such as responsible lending, making ethical
choices and the promotion of financial inclusion. This manifested itself, as the
Credit Union aimed to make itself accessible to those excluded from high street
banks and more mainstream financial providers. In addition the organisation ran
services to promote saving and good money management, and ran education
workshops on topics such as budgeting. Moreover, Boom! actively campaigned
against the services of high-interest payday loan companies and provided an
accessible alternative.
The following of Boom!’s services were highlighted:


The Boom! facilitated current account, which featured cashback rewards,
budgeting tools and a mobile app.

Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\11 June 2019



The Family Lift Off Loan, which was accessible to those in receipt of Child
Benefit. The loan provided a lower interest rate to the organisation’s
standard loan, even if the applicant had no credit history.

Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were
noted:
 It was noted that out of the organisation’s 7,500 members, only
approximately 50-100 were Surrey Heath Residents.
 The Boom! facilitated current account was an ‘Engage’ e-account and Visa
Debit Card, which was run by Contis Financial Services Ltd, which
subscribed to ethical lending and the values of Credit Unions. The company
was registered with the Financial Conduct Authority and the current account
was covered by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS).
Members underlined the importance of the financial secureness of
companies which provided financial services to residents.
 Boom! considered all of the Surrey Borough and District Councils as its
partners. However Surrey Heath had not provided Boom! with any financial
help since the merger between SurreySave and West Sussex Credit
Unions. This was in contrast to some neighbouring local authorities which
had provided the organisation with grants.
 Recent emphasis on ensuring the long-term financial sustainability of the
organisation had meant Boom! had not managed to fully develop its work
with schools. There was ambition to further develop and include further
schools in pocket money saving schemes which had already be undertaken
in two schools in Sussex.
 Despite a previously insecure financial position and the inheritance of bad
debts, Boom! was now heading in a upward trajectory in respect of its
financial position.
 Boom! worked in partnership with the Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) and
staff had recently visited CAB offices to remind them of the organisation’s
services. However, due to the nature of the problems which the CAB’s
customers face, only between approximately 10% and 20% of CAB
referrals are approved for loans.
 Whilst Boom! recognised the value of working with Accent Housing in
respect of increasing their volume of customers, they often found Housing
Associations difficult to build partnerships with.
 Despite a zero percent current account interest rate, various organisations
and individuals had decided to save large sums with the organisation, due
to the perception of shared ethical, values with the Credit Union. It was
aimed, that on reaching a better financial position, the organisation would
be able to run like an old building society and pay savers an annual
dividend.
 The processes for when a Boom! Customer cannot meet their loan
repayments, were still evolving. It was emphasised that Boom!, always
made a conceited effort to have a verbal conversation with the customer
before taking any action. Steps, which had been taken in the past before
more assertive actions, had included suspension of interest, write off of
debts and extension of payments.
There were concerns in respect of Boom!’s perceived current financial fragility and
as a result their potential to be endorsed as a formal Council Partner. On the other
Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\11 June 2019

hand, some Members affirmed that if an opportunity became available they would
like to consider supporting Boom!’s application for a Council Grant in the future. It
was stated, that if there was an appetite to support a funding request, a service
level agreement would have to be in place in order to allow the Council to openly
endorse and support the organisation.
3/EP

Surrey Heath Lottery
The Committee received a report from Jayne Boitoult, the Council’s Community
Development Officer in respect of the Surrey Heath Lottery.
Following an Executive resolution, the Surrey Heath Lottery had been introduced
in order to support local good causes in the community. The scheme was run by
Gatherwell Ltd, an established External Lottery Management Company, and
operated completely online.
60% of all ticket sales went to good causes, whilst 20% of ticket sales went to the
funding of prizes, and the remaining 20% went towards running costs. The latter
amount included 3% of reclaimable VAT. Lottery players could pick one of 38
specific good causes to support on purchase of their ticket. Alternatively they could
choose to support the local causes central fund.
The Council held the role of holding the Gambling Commission Licence for the
scheme and was also responsible for the process of assessing the eligibility of
Good Causes.
Arising from Members’ questions the following points were noted:









4/EP

Applicable good causes included registered charities, registered community
interest companies and constituted groups with volunteer management
committees. Good causes must also operate within Surrey Heath.
Gatherwell Ltd was chosen as the scheme’s External Lottery Manager
(ELM), after the consideration of two ELMs. Gatherwell were the outright
market leader in respect of community lotteries and had experience of
managing nearly 50 Council run lotteries nationwide.
Gatherwell’s marketing materials provided greater emphasis in respect of
the lotteries funding of good causes. On signing up good causes were
provided with various marketing materials to promote their participation in
the lottery. This included bespoke e-resources for websites and social
media and directed an organisation’s supporters to an individual lottery
landing page for the good cause.
Whilst certain faith groups and organisations may refrain from participation
in the scheme, it was underlined that lottery revenues were not a substitute
for current funding streams and simply acted as a way to give a small boost
to good causes’ annual funds.
The lottery produced no additional ongoing running costs to the Council and
the 3% of ticket costs, from recouped VAT, would pay for Council’s annual
lottery licence of approximately £700 a year.

Review of Revenue Grants

Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\11 June 2019

Following a recommendation by the Executive on 22 January 2019, the Committee
considered a report in relation to a review of the Council’s Revenue Grants
Scheme.
The Council operated a Revenue Grants scheme to support local not-for-profit
organisations operating in Surrey Heath. The administration of the scheme was
managed by officers and an annual report was presented to the Executive for a
final decision.
It was noted the nine organisations which were invited to apply each year fell into
two distinct categories:
1. Organisations which independently provided services to meet local needs.
2. Organisations which undertook work on the Council’s behalf on a
partnership basis, due to increased economies of scales.
The current scheme currently failed to acknowledge differences between the two
types of organisation. In addition partnership bodies to the Council often felt
frustrated in respect of the requirement to apply for grants each year, despite long
term partnership agreements.
Members acknowledged that a more open grant scheme, than the existing
arrangements, would allow for flexibility in funding and allow changes to reflect
changing local priorities and new service demands.
It was noted service level agreements in place with partnership organisations
included a clause stipulating that the Council must give at least 6 months’ notice of
a change in funding. In addition organisations, which were currently in receipt of
grants, had been made aware that a review of the Revenue Grant scheme was
taking place.
It was clarified by Officers that it was envisaged that the three organisations which
would be ring-fenced from grant changes would be the Basingstoke Canal
Authority, Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership and Citizens Advice Surrey
Heath. Ring-fencing from grant changes would take place for up to 3 years at a
time.
RESOLVED that the Executive be advised to:
i.
Ring fence revenue grant funding for Citizens Advice Surrey Heath,
Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership and Basingstoke Canal
Authority for up to a three year period and;
ii.
Open the remaining funding to organisations that can deliver
services that meet local priorities and needs.
Note 1
It was noted for the record that
i.As recorded in the previously published supplement, various members of
the Committee were appointed as the Council’s Representatives to
organisations which received revenue grants.
ii.Councillor Alan McClafferty’s spouse was a volunteer trustee for Surrey
Heath Age Concern and thereby he abstained from voting.

Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\11 June 2019

5/EP

Committee Work Programme
The Committee noted its work programme for the rest of the municipal year.

Chairman

Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\11 June 2019

